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Honorable Peggy W. Howell

City Clerk

City of Evergreen

Post Office Box 229

Evergreen, AL  36401

Municipalities – Budgets - Funds - Conecuh County

In the absence of a budget, the city council of the City of Evergreen may appropriate funds necessary for the expenditures of its several departments.

Dear Ms. Howell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Evergreen.

QUESTION


Whether the City of Evergreen can pay any and all bills without a budget being passed.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The City of Evergreen operates under a mayor-council form of gov​ernment and is considered a Class 8 municipality.  Section 11-43-57 of the Code of Alabama states that, in all cities under the mayor-council form of government, the council shall appropriate the sums necessary for expenditures of the several city departments and for the interest on mu​nicipal indebtedness, and that the council shall not appropriate in the ag​gregate an amount in excess of its annual legally authorized revenue.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-57 (1989).


The Code of Alabama does not specifically require a Class 8 mu​nicipality to adopt a budget.  The City of Evergreen, however, has been operating with a budget for many years.  The council shall have the man​agement and control of the finances.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-56 (1989).  Section 11-43-57 states that the council shall appropriate the sums neces​sary for the expenditures of the several departments.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-57 (1989); Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Michael A. Figures, Member, State Senate, dated July 20, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00356.


It is the opinion of this Office that, where a Class 8 municipality has not adopted a budget and the Code of Alabama does not require that a budget be passed, the city council controls the finances of the municipal​ity.  The city council may appropriate the funds necessary for the expen​ditures of the several departments.

CONCLUSION


In the absence of a budget, the city council of the City of Evergreen may appropriate funds necessary for the expenditures of its several departments.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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